
CH 1 TM [12/8/2011 [ 
Item No. 22.A. 

AN ORDINANCE 2011-12-08-1020 
AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE AND ALLOCATION OF 
ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $20,000.00 
FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY FOR THE SAN ANTONIO 
SOLAR AMERICA CITIES INITIATIVE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
A SUSTAINABLE SOLAR INFRASTRUCTURE TO INTEGRATE SOLAR 
ENERGY INTO CITY PLANNING AND PROCESSES AND A 
COMMITMENT TO A LARGE-SCALE IMPLEMENTATION OF SOLAR 
TECHNOLOGIES THROUGH APRIL 30, 2012. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Energy selected San Antonio, one of twenty-five major 
U.S. cities, as a Solar America City and Ordinance 2008-01-10-0015 authorized the acceptance 
ofa $200,000.00 grant from the Department of Energy's Solar America Cities Initiative; and 

WHEREAS, since San Antonio's involvement in the San Antonio Solar America Cities 
program, over 14 megawatts (MW) of photovoltaic (PV) capacity has been established (through 
a power purchase agreement), CPS Energy has an additional 30 MW of PV currently contracted 
for development and has released a Request For Proposal for 400 MW ofPV generation; and 

WHEREAS, due to the success of the Solar America Cities Program, the Department of Energy 
has provided an additional award of $20,000.00 to each Solar America City, for a total award of 
$220,000.00, with a contract extension through April 30, 2012; the City has secured the required 
minimum 100 percent match with in-kind contributions from existing City contracts with Solar 
San Antonio and Build San Antonio Green, and a staff time match from the Office of 
Environmental Policy; and 

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes the acceptance and allocation of additional grant funding 
in an amount up to $20,000.00 from the Department of Energy for the San Antonio Solar 
America Cities Initiative; authorizes in-kind contribution of $20,000.00, of which $15,000.00 
will be provided by outside agencies and $5,000.00 will be provided by OEP; and authorizes a 
total program budget of $480,000.00; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of Office of Environmental 
Policy (OEP) or his designee, is hereby authorized to accept additional funding in the amount of 
$20,000.00 from the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Solar America Initiative Grant Program 
for development of a sustainable solar infrastructure and technologies and to extend the period 
through April 30, 2012. This amendment also calls for an authorization of an in-kind 
contribution of $20,000, of which $15,000.00 will be provided by outside agencies and 
$5,000.00 will be provided by OEP. 



CH I TM (12/8/20111 
Item No. 22.A. 

SECTION 2. The City Manager, or her designee or the Director of Office of Environmental 
Policy or his designee, is further authorized to execute any and all necessary documents to 
effectuate said amendment. 

SECTION 3. Fund 2601455001 entitled "Solar America Cities SA 2015 - DOE 2008" and 
internal order 155000000033 is hereby designated for use in the accounting for the fiscal 
transaction in the acceptance of this amendment. The updated budget, which is attached hereto 
and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I, is approved and adopted for entry in 
the City books. 

SECTION 4. The above designated fund is hereby designated for use in the accounting for the 
fiscal transaction in the acceptance of this contract. Funds will be disbursed from GL 5202020 
"Contractual Services" to Solar San Antonio, not to exceed the budgeted amount up to 
$20,000.00 and should be encumbered with a purchase order. 

SECTION 5. The financial fiscal allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence 
by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund 
Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund 
Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, 
and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage hereof. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 8th day of December, 2011. 

ATTEST: 

o R 
Julian Castro 



V otingResults Page 1 of 1 

RequE'st 
City of R'-! __ I!! 

COUNCIL 

A.genda Voting Results - 22A 

Name: 7,12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19,20, 21A, 21B, 22A, 22B 

Date: 12108/2011 

Time: 02:17:02 PM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing the acceptance and allocation of additional 
grant funding in an amount up to $20,000.00 from the Department of 
Energy for the San Antonio Solar America Cities Initiative for the 
development of a sustainable solar infrastructure to integrate solar 
energy into city planning and processes; as well as a commitment to a 
large-scale implementation of solar technologies through April 30, 
2012. 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Julian Castro Mayor x 

Diego Bernal District 1 x x 

Ivy R. Taylor District 2 x 

Jennifer V. Ramos District 3 x x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

David Medina Jr. District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

W. Reed Williams District 8 x 

Elisa Chan District 9 x 

Carlton Soules District 10 x 

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?Itemld=2433&Src=RFCASUB 12/8/2011 



City of San Antonio - Solar America Cities 

Functional Area 5500060000030003 

Internal Order 155000000033 

Budget for Period 05/1/2008 Thru 4/30/2012 

81.117 

REVENUES 

4501100 Grant Funds 

6500000 In Kind Revenue 

TOTAL REVENUES 

APPROPRIATIONS 

5207010 Travel-Official 

5201040 Fees to Professional Contractors 

6501010 In Kind Salaries 

6601040 In Kind Fees to Professional Contractors 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

ATTACHMENT I 

REVISED BUDGET 

S 220,000.00 

$ 260,000.00 

S 480,000.00 

S 2,500.00 

$ 217,500.00 

$ 45,000.00 

S 215,000.00 

S 480,000.00 


